CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS Second Regular Session

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 6632

BY REPRESENTATIVES ABUEG AND LOBREGAT, PER COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 474

AN ACT RENAMING THE PUERTO PRINCESA CITY SOUTH ROAD, STRETCHING FROM THE NATIONAL ROAD AT JUNCTION 1, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY PASSING THROUGH THE MUNICIPALITIES OF ABORLAN. NARRA, SOFRONIO ESPAÑOLA, BARANGAY RIO TUBA IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF BATARAZA AT THE EAST COAST, AND TURNING BACK TO PUERTO PRINCESA CITY FROM THE WEST COAST, AGAIN PASSING THOSE MUNICIPALITIES UP TO BARANGAY BACUNGAN, PUERTO PRINCESA CITY, PROVINCE OF PALAWAN, AS GOVERNOR ALFREDO M. ABUEG NATIONAL CIRCUMFERENTIAL ROAD

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- SECTION 1. The Puerto Princesa City South Road, stretching from the national road at Junction 1, Puerto Princesa City passing through the Municipalities of Aborlan, Narra, Sofronio Española,
- 4 Barangay Rio Tuba in the Municipality of Bataraza at the east
- 5 coast, and turning back to Puerto Princesa City in the Province of
- 6 Palawan, shall be renamed as Governor Alfredo M. Abueg National
- 7 Circumferential Road.

| 1 |        | SEC.  | 2.  | The  | Depar  | rtment | of   | Pu  | blic | Works    | and  | Highways  |
|---|--------|-------|-----|------|--------|--------|------|-----|------|----------|------|-----------|
| 2 | shall  | issue | the | nece | essary | rules, | orde | ers | and  | circular | s to | implement |
| 3 | this A | ct.   |     |      |        |        |      |     |      |          |      |           |

SEC. 3. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,